

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON : 08.10.2013

COURT NO.: 6

ITEM NO. : 43

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 23518 of 2011

(With prayer for interim -relief)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for permission to file true typed copy and photocopy of Gift Deed)

SHANTI DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"The English translation of the gift deed dated 26<sup>th</sup> July, 1991 and the sale deed dated 7<sup>th</sup> June, 1994 describing the land which is a subject matter of pre-emption proceedings and all other relevant documents to show that the land in question is agricultural land will be filed by respondent Nos. 5-6 within four weeks.*

*List the matter immediately thereafter. "*

It is submitted that despite above order, no document has been filed by the counsel for the respondent Nos. 5-6, till date.

It is also submitted that Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate who has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and has not filed his Vakalatnama and memo of appearance till date. Service of notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 7th day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate

Mr. R.P.Goyal, Advocate

Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR