

SECTION-XVI

LISTED On: 10.05.2016

COURT No.: 10

ITEM No.: 6

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 6 and 7

(Application for restoration and Application for condonation of delay in filing application for restoration)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (Civil) Nos. 23518 of 2011.

SMT. SHANTI DEVI

... Petitioner

Versus

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

... Respondents

OFFICE-REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.11.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order: -

"When the matter was called out first, nobody was present on behalf of the petitioner.

Even on the second call, none appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Hence, the Special Leave Petition is dismissed for non-prosecution."

It is submitted that Mr. T.Mahipal, Advocate has filed an application for restoration. The application is barred by time by 140 days. Counsel for the petitioner has also filed application for condonation of delay in this regard which is registered as I.A Nos. 6 and 7.

It is further submitted that original SLP paper-books have been weeded out after due preservation and Counsel has filed fresh SLP paper-books.

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office-Report.

Dated this the 28th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate
Mr. R.P Goyal, Advocate
Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR